AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Harris &
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on June
20, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide management of County Service Areas (CSA), County
Sanitation Districts (CSD), and Closed County Disposal Sites (hereinafter, “services™) for the County
of Monterey, Resource Management Agency — Public Works through June 30, 2015 for an amount not
to exceed $99,360; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 5, 2014, (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Revised Payment Provisions) to increase the
Agreement’s not to exceed amount by $100,640 for a total amount not to exceed $200,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 8, 2015, (hereinafter, “Amendment No.,
2”, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to replace Exhibit A and Exhibit
A-1 of the Agreement with Exhibit A-2 and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June
30, 2016 with no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for CONTRACTOR to continue to provide assessment
engineering/special tax technical support, including preparation of Engineer’s Reports to provide the
basis for the establishment and annual levy of charges and/or assessments required to fund services
within CSA’s and/or CSD’s pursuant to Proposition 218 and/or Proposition 26 as applicable to
establish and/or increase proposed fees and/or assessments on an as needed basis and/or as included in
Exhibit A-2 of the original Agreement upon the written request of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to June 30, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue
to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2017, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 0of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Harris & Associates, Inc,

Assessment Engineering/Special Tax Technical Support
RMA - Public Works

Term: July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $200,000



Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
- with Paragraph 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Project name and associated Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA -
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Harris & Associates, Inc.

Assessment Engineering/Special Tax Technical Support
RMA — Public Works

Term: July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $200,000



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Harris & Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer : or’s Business F

Dae: _ Jt Way 20/

(Print Name and Title

Date: . «'/ 29 / (A

Approved as to Form and Gfe of Secretary, Asst. Sccretary, CFO,

Office of - eaguyer or Assistant Treasurer)

By: Its: C’ﬂ«fq S whhl ) fofti‘\o(uvi'f‘jcpo
" (Print Name and Title) '

Date: Date: S t 3 Z'tb

Approved as to Fi

By:

Date: \3‘( "O

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corperations, the full legal name of the corporution
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set
forth above together with the signature of a partner who has autherity to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page30f 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Harris & Associates, Inc.

Assessment Engineering/Special Tax Technical Support
RMA — Public Works

Term: July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $200,000



P i Y I

PS2uiniremEl

ﬂ DATE HODIYYY)
A£9,RD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0/03/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE 5 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIE
CERTIEICATE DOES NOY AEFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PQLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT EETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTHFIGATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: ¥f the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL IWSURED, tha policy(ies) must be sndorsed. if SURRDGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o
the farms and conditions of the policy, cartain poficias may require ah endorsomont. A statement on this cerlificats doas nol canfer rights to the
cartificate hoider in liau of such endorsemani(s)

prODUCER 0757776 1~800-877-4560 mm
HUB Incernaticnal Insuranca Servicea Ioe. Mm. ;o. e ) __s_lns-ssnn jm e 936 £09-~6550
P.0. Box 4047 IS
Concord, CA 94534 .. ... . NBURERS) AFFORDIHG COVERAGE Cj . .NmCE
supERA; Cltizens Insurancs Company of dmerica
NSURED SRR 8 ; Ravigators sPec-.i.al_ty Insurance CONGRRY
e Weurec : Travelera Property Casualty Co of Mmar.
1401 Willow pasa Road, Suite 500 msypERg - Continental Casmalty Company
Cancord, CA 94520 s
BSURER F - *
COVERAGES . CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 44716525 .. REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANEE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE IMSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED. BY THE POLICIES GESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH FOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEM REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

[on  vwcorsewumce  BERUE oo b samene -

F ) f.r'-s.usmu.lmm 28PI201732 08761715 08/01/16] eacw ocCURRENCE is 2,000,000
. X COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LINBILITY PREES e popancey | § 1,000,008
;1 cumsunoe [ X | ocoun MEDEXP (Ary onapesan) 510, D00
‘X Deds O PERSONAL A ADVINURY | § 2,000, 000
S ] GENERAL AGGREGATE | § 4,000,000
| GENLAGGREGATELMITAPPLES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG : § 4, 000,080

poucy X B Xiiac ; is
" AUTDMOEILE LIABRITY Wlm :s
{ ANY ALTO . RODRY WHIRY {Ps pateon) | S
© MREDMICS G AuTOS {Pet Bpsident) ) ::

B ussRenAuAl (X geoig LAISERCT12701IC 98/01/15 0878176 pacy oopursencs 5 10,000,000
X meessws | s scoREcATe | |% 10,000,000

_pen X perenmons0 : _ _ s
WORKERS COUFENIATION N PIUBBISENAEALS 4 ooso1s2§ 8/oasi6l X INMERU] BN
e rw exc b e [ | wia EL EAGHACCRERT |3 3,000,000
(Mandatory In NHY £ EL DisEASE - EA EMPLOVES § 1,600, 300
B N OF BPERATIONS beki : P i E.LDISEAEE-P&.IGVME:IIQD‘)'BGQ

D PROFESSIDNAL LIABILITT 1 WW
Claimg-Made 3 Aggregates 18, 800, 008
; Ded. Bach Claim: 150,000

DESCRISTION OF OPERATIONS 7 LOCATIONS [ VEMICLES (Avach ACORD 1M, daditllont Remmiv Schedule, I mom space |s nguleady
*4 Horkars Compessation policy exclndas monopolistic states BD, OH, WA, WY.

fha County of Mooteray, its agents, officers and exployees as Additional Insured as respects Ganeral Lisbiliry. and
coversge appliss on a Primary & Hon-Contributory begis, per attached Forma MAN 0426, MAN 0427, and 421-0452 0s07t.

As required by written contract.
Re: variocus Costracts/Projects (HA #143-0761}

CERTIFICATE HOLDER GANCELLATION
140-07681 {201%}

SHOULD ARY OF THE ABOVE NESCRISED POLICIES BE CAMCELLED BEFORE
Connty of Honterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTIGE Wil BE OELIVERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Contracts/Purchasing Department

20FSF

ENV 1982

168 W. Alisal Srreat, 3zd ¥loor AUTRORZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinss, CA 93801 W
_ usa

{ 1988-2040 AGORD CORPORATION. AM rights resarved.
At:oninnzs {2010/05) The ACORD nama and ioga ar registerad marks of ACORD
dmu

A4TI6EIS




ACORLY

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

TATE (MWDDIYTTY)
08032015

CERTIFICATE DOEB NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRGDUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLGER,

THIS GERTIFICATE !5 i8BUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UFPON ’l'HE CERTIFICATE HCLRER, THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE COF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETNEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

cartificata hotder in lieu of such sndorsemeni{s),

MPCRIANT: If the cmifificate noider 18 61 ASCITIONAL INSURED, ite policyliss) muat be endorsed. ¥ SUBRGEATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the ierma and conditions of ihe policy, catiain policies may raguire an sndorssment. & sistemant on this certificals does nol confer dghie o ihe

PROCUCER
Marsh Sponscred Programs P AR T YT [P or 515-365.0895
: ge:ch:e.!ni Seabury & Smith, Jc. | Sihtes  riskmenagement@marshpm.com Vendor [D: 31459
. e PISURER(E) AFFORDING COVERAGE HRAIGR
e ey o 05 ol amurzra:_ Obd Republic Insurance Compary 24147
“5" & A ISSURER 5
amis & Associates -
1401 Willow Pass Road, STE 500 Py
Concord, CA 54520 =
BSBURERE ;.
ZEURERE
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISIDN NUMRER:

IMDICATED. NOTWATHSTAND MG ANY REJUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION

THIS 15 TO TERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED EELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEDR TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIDY PERIQD

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY RE SSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES UESCRISED HEREWN IS SUBIECT TO ALL THE IERMS,

EXCLUZIONS AND CONDIION S OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWR MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMMS
e TIPEOF INBURANGE m FOLICY KUMBER £ jt5:]
COARERCISL ﬁm uﬁmm\' EACH OCCURRENCE 3
| cuansmace | ocom | EREMISES (Ea pcvurencat 3 §
S G Y S Tty o erans MED E4P [Any s patnon) $
i —— PERSONS, & ATV LAY i 8
GmLmumArE uﬁu J.Pa_gspm GENERM. AGGREGATE 3
__lpowcy: | : 5 Loiwen | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: ha
 ATOMGSILE LIAGRLITY D NGLRAT ™ {'¢"3 00,200
X1 aNy aUTC BODILY INJURY Per gersor) § 5
A || aumen FHEQUER X | X | LT00554-15 08/01/2015 | DB/E1/2076] BOTILY WIURY Per scriseni)] 5
| o auros NONOWNED TV DAAGE s
§
| jwersiaual | | ooon EACH CCCURREHCE )
EXCESS LIAR ELAIMSMADE AGOREGATE H
s ponns o
AND EMPLOVERS' LASILITY Yin
Al CROPRIEIDREARINE RIEXECLIIVE E.L. EACH ACCIRENT s
OFFICERMENBER NIA e e
in EL [RSEASE - EA EMPLOVEE 3
wﬂﬁﬁﬁ“—mﬂ'—“ e

AB: CinCak Construction Mansownent Servicas for ganersl projects lotsted in Moreey County, CA
Additionsd insured: The Cowty of Moniorey, fts Gficers, Agants and Employses.

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONI f LOCATIONS  VESICLES {ACORD 1, Additionsd Ramauies Schaduie, may be sached i mose space lo requirasy  GPRBR: 1411

Pobcy mrovides prolection lor any & s opneciionsfiohs pasfoomed by the meumwdwmﬂmmwmmcmmmmummimmmmdmm contratt
‘Walver of Sobrogadon incudpd witers required by written contras, insyrance ka primary and rencontibotasy

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CAMCELLATION
T40-1199 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Montemy THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREGQF, NOTICE WLL S€ GELIVERED IN
Contracts/Purchasing Division ACCORDANCE VATH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
168 W, Alisal Strosy, Jrd Floor
AHTHURIZED REFRESENTATIVE R
Salinas, CA 93201 i
f = g
i 7

ACORD 25 (201401)

€ 1338-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All righta resarved.

The ACCRD name and lcgo are regisiered marks of ACORD




FSILIMNA

101508043 ) 24

POLICY NUMBER: ZBF9201722'

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THI S ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLI CY. PLEASE READ I T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

20F3B

ENV 1982

This endersemenl modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABIUITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Persan(s)
Or Orgunization(s)

) Location{s) Of Covered Operations

BLANKEY AS REQUIREL BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

information raguired lo compiete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in lhe Declarations.

include as an additional insured the person{s} or

organization{s) shown in the Schedule, bui only with

respect o Hability for “bodily injury”, “property

damage” or "personal and advertising injury’ caused,

in whote ar in part, by:

1. Your acls or omissions; of

2 The acts or omissions of those acling on your
behaf;

in the pasfarmance of vaur ongoing operalions for the

additional insured(s} at the location{s) designated

above.

MAN 0426

A. Section § - Who is An Insured is amended to B. With respect fo the insurance aflorded to these

additional insureds, the following addiiional exclu-

sions apply:

This insurance does not apply lo "bodily injury" or

*properly damage” occurring aiter:

1, All work, including materials, parts or squipment
turnished in connsction with such work, on fhe
project {other than service, mainlenance or
repairs) to be peromed by ar an behalf of the
additiona! insured(3} at the location of the covered
opesations has been completed; or

2. That portion of *your work” out af which the injury
or damage arises has been pul to its in-tended
use by any person or organization other thaa
anather contraclor or subconlractor engaged in
performing operations for a principal as & pan of
the same projecl

Page 1 af 1



Srmise

POLICY NUMBER: ZEF920t722

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OMNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Or Organization(s):

Name Of Additionat Insured Person(s}

BLANKET AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

SCHEDULE

S, 5 [ ———

Location And Description Of Completed
Operations

Section Il - Who is An insured is amended fo include
as an aoditionai insured the person{s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but oniy with
respect lo liability for "badily injury” or "properly dam-
age" caused, in whole ar in par, by "your work™ al the
\ogation designated and described in the schedule of
this endorsement perfermed for thal additional insured
and included in the “producis-compieted operalions
hazard".

MAN 0427

information required to campiete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1

JOrsF

ENV 982



1013004413

Pi2sunleelrd

POLICY NUMBER: ZDF3201722

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READIT CAREFULLY.
Cther tnsurance — Primary and Non-Contributoty
{Additiorsal Insured}

This endorsemert modifies insurance provided unde the following.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The lollowing is added to Section IV - Commercial General Liabiiity Conditions

4. Other Insurance

a. Additionaf insureds

If you agree in & written conlract, wrilten
egreement or permit that the insurance
provided to any person of organization
included as an Additional Insured undar
Section I - Who is Ar insured, is
prmary and rnoncontributory,  ihe
falowing applies:

I olher valid and collectible insurance is
available ko the Additional Insured for a
loss we cover under Coverages A or B
of this Coverage Far, our obligalions
are limited as follows:

1_Primary insuraneg

This insurance is pemary -to other
insurarce that is awailable to ihe
Addifional Insured which covers the
Addiional Insured as a Named
Insured, We wil not seek
contribution  from  any  other
insurance avaiable to the Additional
Insured excepl:

1. For the sole negligence uof the
Additional insured,;

it. when the Additional nsured 15
an Additonal Insured undar
encther primary liekilly policy;
ar

. when 2. below appiles,
H this insurance s piimary, our
chligations are not affecied unless
any of tha olher insurance is also
primary. Then, we will shaie with all
that olher inswance by the method
described in 3. below.

2. Excess insurance
This insurance is eXcass aver:

{1y Any of the ather insurance,
whelher primary, excess,
contingent o on any other
basis;

421-0452 G607

{a) That is Fire, Extended
Coverage, Buiider's
Risk, Instailziion Risk or
similar coverage for
“your work";

{b} That is Fire insurance
for premises rerded o
the Additional Insured
of temporarily occupied
by the  Additionai
Insured wilh paimission
of the owner,

{c) That s insurance
purchased by the
Addiicnal  Insured to
gover the Addilional
Insured's labilty as a
tenant  for  “property
damage” 1o premises
renled 1o the Addilional
Insured or temporarily

occupied by the
Addiional with
permission ot the
owner; of

{d) f the loss arises out of
the maintenance o use
of alrcraf, “autos™ of
walercraft to the extent
not subject io Exclusion
g. of Seclion 1 -
Coverage - A — Badily
mjury  And  Propery
Damage Liability.

When this instrancs is excess, we will have
no duly under Coverages A or B to defend the
insured aganst any "sult” ¥ any other msurer
has a duty ko defend the insured against that
"suit”. I no other insurer defends, we wil
underiake to do =0, but we will be entitled to
the insured’s rights against all those ather
insuress.

When this insurance s excess over otier
insurance, wo Wil pay only qur shasa of the
amoant of the loss, i any, that exceads the
sumaf*

Page1of 2

Inghudes copysighted maleiisl of Insurance Services Ofices, inc., with s pemnission

JOF3iB

ENV 1982



PRI IR}

{1) The total amourt that all such other
insurance would pay fos the ioss in the
abserice of this insufance, and

(2) The fotal of all deductihle and seff-
rsured amounts under all that other
insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, § any,
with any other insurance that is oot
described In ihls Excess insurance
provision and was nol bought specifically
fo apply in excess of the Limis of
Insurance shown in the Declamtiors of
this Coverage Part

421-0432 06 07

3. Methad Of Shating

i alt of the olfer insurance permits
canlribution by equal shares, we will
follow this methed also Under this
approach each msurer conimbites equal
amounts urkil it hes paid s applicable
limit of insurnce or nong of the loss
remains whichever comes first.

If any of the alher insurance does nat
permit coriribution by equal shares, we
will confribule by limits Under this
methed, each insurer's share is based an
the ratia of ils applicable limit of insutance
io the lotal appicabie limits of Insurance
of alt insurers.

Page2of 2

ncledkss copyrighticy mateiel of insurance Services Offices, ., wilh ifs peimission

40F3F

ENY 1082



20Y30804312

FOLICY NUMBER, ZBFS201722

COMMERCIAL GENERAL HIABILITY
CG 2404 0509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modilies nsurance provided under the tollowing:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABYITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Nama Of Parson Or Organization:
BLANKET WITH WRITTEM CONTRACT

Information required to complete this Schedule, If nol shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added lo Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights OF Recovery Against Others To Us of
Sactlon IV - Conditions:

Ve walve any right of recovery we may have against
lhe person or crganization shown In the Schedule
ahbove because of paymenis we make for injlry or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
“your work” done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “preducts-
compleled operations hazerd™. This walver applles
only to the person or organizaion shown in the
Schedule above.

GG 2404 0509 © Insurance Senices Office, Inc., 2008

Page 1 of1

40F5H

ENV 1982



IL 10 {12/06) OLD REPUEBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED/DESIGNATED INSURED AMENDMENT - PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY

Tnis endorsement modifies insurance provided under the followlng:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Designated Person(s} or Orgenization{s):
All persons or orgamzations where required by written contract.

WHO 15 AN INSURED (SECTION i) is amended to include the personis) or organizalionis) shown in the
shove Schadule, but only with respect lo "aceldents” arising out of work being performed for such
personds) or organization(s).

As respects any persan{s} or organization{s) shown in the above Schedule with whom you have agreed
I & written contraci to provide primary insurance on a non-contributory basis, this insurance will be
primary fo and non-contribuling with any other insurancs available fo such person(s) or organizations{s}.

PCAG4B 06 07 Pags 1of ¥ QBO172015 - 0801/2016
£100554-18 Harris & Associstes



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL AUTO
CAO4441013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTC DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply uniess
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy efective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: Harmis & Associates

Endorsement Effective Date; 08/01/2015

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person{s} Or Croanization(s):
All persons or organizations as required by written cantract or agreement.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Cthers To Us condition does not apply to the
person{s} or organization{s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
lo the "accident” or the "loss” under a contract with

that perscn of organization,
CA 04 44 1013 ¢ Insurance Services Cffice, Inc., 2017 Page 1 of 1
E100554-19 ORIQ/2015 - 0B/01/20116

Hurris & Associales



OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

T his endorsement modifies insuraree provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
Schedule

Any person(s) or organization(s} as required hy writlen contract or agreement.

1. SECTION 1l - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Wha Is An insured
is amended to include the person{s} or organization(s) designated in the Schedule above bul only

for damages:
a. Which are covered by this insurance; and
b. Which you have agreed io provide In a writlen coniract.

2 The limits of insurance afforded to such person(s) or organization(s) will be:
a. T he minimum fimits of insurance which you agreed to provide, or
b. The Bmits of insurance of this poficy

whichever is less.

CA 560 002 1213
Pageiof1
L100554-15 H8l01/2015- 08/01/2G16
Harris & Associales



OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFLLLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endaersement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
SCHEDULE
Number of Days Notice of Cancellation: 30

Person or Organization:
County of Monterey

Address:
188 W. Allsal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Provisions

I we cancel this policy for any statitorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium,
and a number of days is shown for canceflation in the schedule above, we will mail nofice of
canceflation o the person or crganizafion shown in the schedule shove. We will mail such notice
1o the address shewn in the schedule above &t least the aumber of days shown for canceliation in
the schedule abova before the effective date of cancellation.

CA 560 024 1213 Pags 1 of 1]
L100554-15 Hamis & Associales 08042015 - 0810172016



[T TE)

AT,
TRAVELERS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
BRI, o 06181 EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 08 03 13 {00}-01

POLICY NUMBER:  (PJUB-8166NIE-A15)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right o recover our payments from anyone Hable for an injury covered by lhis policy. We will not
enforce our right aoainst the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement appiles anly to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requiras you to obtain this agreement from USs.) -

This agreemem shall not cperate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule,
SCHEDULE

DESIGNATED PERSON:

DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION:

AWY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION POR WHICH THE INSURED HAS AGREED
BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRICR TO LOSS T0 FURNISH THIS
WAIVER.

DATE OF I55ue:  07-28-15 ST ASSIGN:

AOFAF

ENYV 1982



